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development of the surrounding area, unless the person, partner-
ship, firm, association, or corporation before or at the time of 
such sale, shall have informed the purchaser in writing that the 
lot or parcel of land to be sold abuts on a private street, alley, 
way or common that has not been dedicated on a duly approved 
plat or is not required to be maintained as such by either said 
town or county. 

(2) Any person, partnership, firm, association or corporation 
violating any of the provisions of this section shall, upon convic-
tion thereof, be punished by a fine not exceeding two hundred 
dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 
ten days or more than thirty days. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 29, 1927. 

No. 109, A.] 	 [Published July 1, 1927. 

CHAPTER 308. 
AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (9a) of section 

101.10 of the statutes, relating to the establishment and mainte-
nance of local free employment offices. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (9a) of section 101.10 

of the statutes is amended to read : (101.10) (9a) (a) Any 
county, city, town or village may enter into an agreement with 
the Wisconsin industrial commission for such period of time as 
may be deemed desirable for the purpose of establishing and 
maintaining local free employment offices, and it shall be lawful 
for any county, city, town or village to appropriate and expend 
the necessary money and to permit the use of public property for 
the joint establishment and maintenance of such offices as may 
be agreed upon, or in counties containing two hundred fifty thou-
sand inhabitants or more in any city, town or village therein to 
purchase a site and construct necessary buildings. Provided, 
however, that no local free employment office shall be established 
by the industrial commission in any county containing two him- 
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dred fifty thousand inhabitants or more, or in any city, town or 
village, to be maintained in whole or in part by public funds un-
less such county, city, town or village, shall jointly or severally 
agree to furnish as a minimum in the joint enterprise, suitable 
quarters for such office, which must be approved by the industrial 
commission and to pay all expenses for such quarters such as rent, 
heat, light, furniture, telephone rental and janitor service. The 
industrial commission may defray all other expenses in connec-
tion with such office. Provided, further, that in any county, city, 
village or town therein, wherein there is a citizens' committee on 
unemployment, such committee shall have the power to rent, lease, 
purchase or construct necessary buildings for the joint establish-
ment and maintenance of such free eniployment office. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon pas.sage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 30, 1927. 

No. 712, A.] 	 [Published July 1, 1927. 

CHAPTER 309. 
AN ACT to appropriate a sum.of money to the executive depart-

ment as an emergency appropriation for the fiscal year end-
ing June 30, 1927. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to 

the executive department five hundred dollars as an emergency 
appropriation for operation, in addition to all other sums here-
tofore appropriated for that purpose, for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1927. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 30, 1927. 


